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May 8, 1995
206 888.0167

Washington Department of Ecology

Attn: Mr. Joseph Hickey

3190 160th Avenue S5.E.

Bellevue, WA S9B008-5452

Re: Cascade Autovon Company/dba PTI Communications Inc.
12727 412th Avenue SE, North Bend, WA
Monitoring Wells Yearly Ground Water Sampling Event

Mr. Hickey:

On March 21, 1995, Cascade Autovon Company had Roy Jensen and
hssociates, a Consulting Environmental Geologists and
Hydrogeologists company, perform the sampling of ground water from
our three (3) monitoring wells located at 12727 412th Ave. SE,
North Bend, Washington. Roy Jensen had the samples analyzed by
Sound Analytical Service Inc. for petroleum hydrocarbons.

The metheds used and the test performed are addressed on the
attached report from Roy Jensen and Associates.

The test results were that fuel hydrocarkons, gascline and BTEX
were all well below Washington DOER clean up reguirements. I have
included a copy of the test results of ocur water samples.

Please add this information to your Cascade Autovon Company/dba BPTI
Communications Inc, fuel tank replacement file,

If you have any questions on this matter please call.

Sincerely,
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Roy Jensen and Associates
Consulting Environmental Geologists

and Hydrogeologists

RECEIvrn
MAY 1 01995
DEPT. OF ECuLuaY

8805 NE 186th Place
Bothell, Washington 98011
{208) 485-2155

Cascade-Autovon

DBA - PTI Communications
12727 - 412th Ave. S.E.

NMNorth Bend, Washington 98045

Attention: Mr. John Reeves

INTRODUCTION

April 24, 1995

Ground Water Sampling
and Analysis Results

Cascade Autovon, Co,

North Bend, Washington

This letter presents the resulls of March 1995 ground water sampling and laboratory
analysis at the Cascade Autovon Co. located at 12727 412th Ave. S.E. in North Bend,

Washington.
PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The purpase of our services was to sample and analyze ground water samples [rom the
site for petroleum hydrocarbons. The scope of services completed for this project included the

following:

I.  Measure the depth to ground water in the three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3).

2.  Purge a minimum of three well volumes from each well prior to sampling.

3.  Collect a ground water sample from each of the three monitoring wells.

4,  Submit the ground water samples for laboratory analysis of fuel hydrocarbons by
modified EPA Method 8015, gasoline-range hydrocarbons (gasoline) by WTPH-G and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020).

5.  Prepare a letter for submittal to the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology)
summarizing the results of ground water sampling and analysis.



Cascade Autovon
April 24, 1995
Page 2

GROUND WATER CLEANUP CRITERIA

Fcology has adopted ground water cleanup levels under the Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA)., A summary of the MTCA Method A ground water cleanup levels for petroleum-
related contaminants is:

MTCA
Method A
Compound Ground Water Cleanup Levels
Benzene 0.005 mg/l
Toluene (.04 mg/l
Ethylbenzene 0.03 mg/l
Xylenes 0.02 mg/l
Taotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPIH) I mg/l

GROUND WATER ELEVATION

The depth to ground water table relative to the monitoring well casing rim was
measured on March 21, 1995 using an clectronic water level indicator. The depth to ground
water at the time of our measurements ranged from 6.83 to 17.41 feet.

GROUND WATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

We obtained ground water samples from MW-1 through MW-3 on March 21, 1995.
The ground water samples were obtained with a disposable polyethylene bailer after at least
three well volumes were removed from each well casing. A new bailer and cord was used to
sample each monitoring well to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination. The water
samples were transferred to clean glass sampling bottles. The samples were kept cool during
transport to the analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed during
transport of the samples to the analytical laboratory.

Roy Jensen and Associates



Cascade Autovon
April 24, 1995
Page 3

The ground water samples were sent to Sound Analytical Services, Inc. of Tacoma,
Washington for chemical analysis. The samples were analyzed for fuel hydrocarbons, gasoline
and BTEX. The results of laboratory testing of ground water samples are shown in Table 1.
The laboratory report is attached.

Fucl hydrocarbons, gasoline, benzene, ethylbenzene and xylencs were not detected in
any of the ground water samples. Toluene was not detected in the water samples from MW-1
and MW-3. Toluene was detected (0.0014 mg/L) in MW-2 at concentrations below the MTCA
Method A cleanup levels.

LIMITATIONS

This letter has been prepared for use by Cascade Autovon/PTI Communications in its
cvaluation of subsurface conditions at site. This letter may be made available to Ecology.
Within the limitations of the scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in
accordance with generally accepted practices in this area at the time this report was prepared.
No other conditions, express or implied, should be understood.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Cascade Autovon/PTI
Communications. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the results of our

water sampling and testing.

Respectiully submitted,

e

Roy E. Jepsen
Consulting Hydrogeologist

Attachments

Roy Jenzen and Associates
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SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CITEMISTS
4813 PACIFIC THIGIIWAY BEAST TACOMA, WASHING 0N 98329 - TELEFHONE (206)3222310 - FAX (206)022-5047

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 30, 1985

T Roy Jensen
Roy Jensen & Assoc.

PROJECT: Cascade Autovon

LABORATORY NUMBER: 47290

Enclosed are the original and one copy of the Tier II data
deliverables package for Laboratory Work Order Number 47290.
Three samples were received for analysis at Sound Analytical
Services, Inc., on March 21, 1885.

Should there be any questions regarding this data package,
please do not hesitate to call me at (206) 9$22-2310.

Sincerely,

{ & 'CJ;QQ-LM_

Katie Downie
Project Manager

L

Thils report is issucd solely for the s of the person or company to whom il is mddressed, "This Inbaratony accepts responsibility only for the due performisnce of anatysls in sccordance with

industyy avceplable praclive, In no event shall Sound Analydival Sorvices. Ine, o ils emplovess be respansible for conscquential or speciol domages in ey kind or in any amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
AL PACIFIC LIIGHWATY FAST, TACOMA, WASIIINGTON 58424 - TELEPHUNE (206)522-2310 - FAX (206)922-5047

Report To: Roy Jensen & Assoc, Date: March 31, 1995
Report On: Analysis of Water Lab No.: 47290
IDENTIFICATION:

Samples received on 03-21-95
Project: Cascade Autovon

ANALYSIS:
Lab Sample No. 47290-1 Client ID: MW-1
TPH Per EPA Method 8015 Modified
Date Extracted: 3-28-85
Date Analyzed: 3-29-95
Units: mg/L
Parameler Result POL Flaqg

Total Petroleum
Fuel Hydrecarbons as:

Gasolline N 1.0
Diesel ND 1.0
Heavy 0il WD 10

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %
1-Chlorgcoctane 66
o-terphenyl 91

ND - Not Detected
POL -~ Practical Quantitation Limit

Thiks sepatt is sned solely for the we of the person o company to whom it is addressed. This laboratory sccepty respunsibifity only for the due performance of analysds in sceondiues wilh
industry seeptable practice. In no evend siiall Sound Anolytical Services, Inc or ils cosployees be responsible for copsequantial or speclal damages In any kind or In any amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Roy Jensen & Assoc.
Project: Cascade Autovon
Lab No. 47290

March 31, 1995

Lab Sample No. 47290-2 Client ID: MW-2

TPH Per EPA Method B015 Modified
Date Extracted: 3-28-95
Date Analyzed: 3-29-95

Units: mg/L

Parameter Hesult PQL Flag

Total Petroleum
Fuel Uydrocarbons as:

Gasoline ND 1.0
Diesel ND 1.0
Heavy 0il ND 10

SUBRROGAYTE RECOVERY, %
1-Chlorooctane 63
o-terphenyl B4

ND - Not Detected
PQL, - Practical Quantitation LimiL

Fhids report s Issuest selely for the use of (e person or compnny (e whom if is nddressed. This laboralury acoepls responsibility onby for the die performiance of anatysis In accordance with
Inclystry accoplabibe practice. Liv i even] shall Sound Analylical Services, Inc. or fls employees be responsible for copsegucntial or spocial domagss inany kind or inany anount




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Roy Jensen & Assaoc,
Project: Cascade Autovon
Lab No. 47290

March 31, 1995

Lab Sample No. 47290-3 Client ID: MW-3

TPH Per EPA Method 8015 Modified
Date Extracted: 3-28-95
Date Analyzed: 3-29-95

Units: mg/L

Parameter Result PQL Flag

Total Petroleum
Fuel Hydrocarbons as:

Gasoline ND 1.0
Diesel ND 1.0
Heavy 0il ND 10

SURRODGATE RECOVERY, %
1-Chlorooctane 53
o-terphenyl BB

ND - Not Detected
FQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

This report is issued solely for the use of the persen or eompaiy o whim il is sddressed. This lsboratory accepts respansibility anty for the due perfarmance of anabysls i accordance wilh
indiesiry acceptable practice. In no event shall Sound Anatytlzal Bervices, lnc, ur jls employees be responsibile for consequential or special damages in any kind of in any nmonnd,



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Mamea

Client 10:
Lab D

Date Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids

Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene

Analyte
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Roy Jensen and Associates

MVV-1
47280-01
3121195
3/24/95
3/24/95

BTEX by USEPA Method 8020

% Recovery

ND
ND
ND

a2

Result
{mg/lL)

Recovery Limits

Flags Low
50

PQL
0.001
0.001
0.0
0.0t

High
150

Flags




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Mamea Roy Jensen and Associates
Client ID:; RV
Lab ID: 47290-01
Date Recejved: 3/21/85
Date Prepared: 3/24/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95
% Solids -

Gasoline by WTPH-G

Recovery Limits

Surrogate %% Recovery Flags Low High

Trifluorotoluena a2 50 150
Result

Analyte {mafl) PQL Flags

Gasoline (Toluene-nC12) ND 0.1



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Name Roy Jensen and Associates
Client 10 MWW-2
Lab 1D 47280-02
Date Received: ar21/95
Date Prepared: 124795
Date Analyzed: 225/95
% Solids -

BTEX by USEPA Method 8020

Recovery Limits

Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High
Trifluorotoluene 61 50 150
i
Result

Analyte {mag/L) PQL Flags
Benzene MND 0.001

Toluens 0.0014 0.001

Ethylbenzens ND 0.001

Total Xylenes ND 0.001

- T




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Name
Client 1D:
Lab ID:

Date Receivad:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Sollds

Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene

Analyte
Gasoline (Toluene-nC12)

Roy Jensen and Associates

MW-2
47290-02
3/21/95
3/24/85
3/25/95
Gasoline by WTPH-G
% Recovery Flags
61
Result
{ma/L) PQL
ND 0.1

Recovery Limits

Low High
50 150
Flags



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Name

Client 1D:
Lab ID:

Date Receivod:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids

Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene

Analyte
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzaene
Total Xylenes

Roy Jensen and Associates

MVV-3

47280-03

321/85
3/24/85
3/25/95

BTEX by USEPA Method 8020

% Recovery

MD
ND
ND

74

Result
(mgiL)

Flags

PQL
0.001
0.0Mm
0.001
0.001

Recovery Limits

Low High
50 150
Flags




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Roy Jensen and Associates

Client Name

Client ID:
Lab |D:

Date Receaivad:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

% Solids

Surrogate
Trifluorotoluene

Analyte
Gasaoline (Toluene-nC12)

MW-3
47290-03
3/21/85
2f24/95
3/25/95
Gasoline by WTPH-G
% Recovery Flags
T4
Result
(mgiL) PQL
MD 0.1

Recovery Limits

Low High
50 150
Flags

i



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
4813 PACITIC INGIIWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASTTING TON 98424 - TELEPITONL {206) 522-2310 - FAX (206} 922.5047

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Total Petroleum Fuel Hydrocarbons
by EPA Modified Method 8015

Client: Roy Jensen & Assoc.
Lab No: 47290qc
Units: mg/L

Date Extracted: 3-28-95
Date Analyzed: 3-29-95

METHOD BLANK

Blank No. 005R0101.D
Parameter Result PQL

Total Petroleum
Fuel Hydrocarbons as

Gasoline ND 1.0
Diesel ND 1.0
Heavy 0il WD 10
SURROGATE RECOVERY%
l-chlorooctane 50
o-terphenyl
ND = Not Detected -
PQOL = Practical Quantitation Limit
DUPLICATE
Dup. No. 47290-1 =
Sample Duplicate
Parameter (35) (D) RPD Flags
Total Petroleum
Fuel Hydrocarbons ND ND NC

RPD} = relative percent difference
NC Not Calculated

bk
il

This repoit is issucd salely for the use of Lhe person o company fowhan it Is addressed. This lsboralory accepts reponsibility valy for the due performence of anebysis in aceordence with
industry ncceplable practice. In no evenl sholl Sound Analylicel Sepvices, Tnc. o s eniployecs be responsible for consequentiial or special damages in sny kind or in any amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QUALITY CONTROL REFORT

Total Petroleum Fuel Hydrocarbons
by EPA Modified Method 8015

Client: Roy Jensen & Assoc.
Lab HNo: 47290gc
Units: mg/L

Date Extracted: 3-28-85
Date Analyzed: 3-29-95

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

MS/MSD No. 47348-1 Batch QC

Sample Ms Ms Ms MSD MSD MSD
Parameter Result | Amount | Result iR Amount. | Result 3R RPD
TPI'H ND 44.7 48.0 | 107.4 44 .7 49.2 | 110.2 2.6
iR = Percent Recovery - RPD = Relative Percent Difference
MS = Matrix Spike MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate

This repint s issucd sobely for the vse of the person or company o whom it i addiessed. This laboratory acocpts responsibility only for the due pecformance of analysis in sccondance wilk

indusiry acceplahle practice. In no event shall Spand Analytical Sesvices, Ine. or ils employees he responsible for conseguential on speclal damages in amy kind o1 in aky aseunl.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Lab 1D: Mathod Blank - GB275
Date Received: =
Date Prepared: /24195
Date Analyzed: 3124195
% Solids -

BTEX by USEPA Method 8020

Recovery Limits

Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High

Trifluorololuene a8 50 150
Resuit

Analyte {mg/L) FQL Flags

Benzene ND 0.001

Toluene ND 0.001

Ethylbenzene ND 0.001

Total Xylenes ND 0.001

riw
Newn s



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Lab ID: Mathod Blank - GB275
Date Received: -
Date Prepared: 3/24/95
Date Analyzed: 3724195

% Solids -

Gasoline by WTPH-G

Recovery Limits

Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low

Trifluorotoluene a8 50
Result

Analyte {mgiL) PQL

Gasoline (Toluene-nC12) ND 0.1

High
150

Flags



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Report

Lab ID: GB275
Date Prepared: 3/24/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95
CIC Batch 1D: GB275
BTEX by USEPA Method 8020
Blank Splke BS BSD
Result Amount Result BS Result BSD
Compound Name {(mg/l) (mg/ll) (mg/l) %Reec. (mg/ll) % Rec.
Benzense 0 0.023 0.021 9 0.02 ag
Toluene 0 0.023 0.021 a4 0.021 a2
Ethylbenzene 0 0.023 0.023 102 0.023 102
Total Xylenes 0 0.068 0.07 103 0.07 102

RPD Flag

2.0
0.0
1.0



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Repor

Lab ID; GB275
Date Prepared: 3/24/95
Date Analyzed: 3/24/95

QC Batch ID: GB275

Gasoline by WTPH-G

Blank Spike BS . BSD
Result Amount Resuilt BS Result BSD
Compound Name (mg/ll) (mg/ll) (mg/ll) %Rec, (mg/l) % Rec. RPD

Gasoline (Toluene-nC12) 0 0.27 0.28 103 0.26 98 4.6

Lok

Flag



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

4813 PACIFIC HIGHWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON 928424 « TELEPHONE 206-922-2310 » FAX 206-922-5047

Bl:

n2:

Xl
X2

X3:

X4:

Xda;

X5;
X6:
XT:
XTa;
X8:

X9:

ND:

PQOIL:

MCL:

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS
The analyte was analyzed for and positively identified, but the associated numerical value is an estimated quantity.
This analyte was also detected in the associated method blank. The reported sample results have been adjusted for
moisture, final exract volume, and/or dilutions performed during extract preparation. The analyte concentration
was evaluated prior to sample preparation adjusiments, and was determined not to be significantly higher than the
associated method blank (less than ten times the concentration reported in the blank).
This analyte was also detected in the associated method blank. However, the analyte concentration in the sample
was determined to be significantly higher than the method blank (grcater than ten times the concentration reported
in the blank).
The concentration of this analyte exceeded the instrument calibration range.
The reported result for this analyte is calculated based on a sccondary dilution factor.
Contaminant does not appear to be "typical" product. Elution pattern suggests it may be

Contaminant does not appcar to be "typical” product. Further testing is suggested for identification.

Identification and quantification of peaks was complicated by matrix interference; GC/MS confirmation is
recommended.

RPD for duplicates outside advisory QC limits. Sample was rc-analyzed with similar results.

RT'D for duplicates outside advisory QC limits due to analyte concentration near the method practical quantitation
limit/detection limit.

Matrix spike was diluted out during analysis.

Recovery of matrix spike outside advisory QC limits. Sample was re-analyzed with similar results.

Recovery of matrix spike outside advisory QC limits, Matrix interference is indicated by blank spike recovery data.
Recovery and/or RPD valucs for MS/MSD outside advisory QC limits duc to high contaminant levels.

Surrogate was diluted out during analysis.

Surrogate rccuvner outside advisory QC limits due to matrix compaosition.

Sec analytical narrative.

Not Detected

Practical Quantitation Limit

—_,
=il

Maximum Contaminant Level
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DEPT. OF ECOLOGY

March 24, 1994

Washington Department of Ecology
Attn: Mr, Joseph Hickey

3190 160th Avenue S.E.

Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

COMMUMNICATIONS

12797-412h Avenuz 5.E.
Morth Bend, Waoshington
GROAS

206 BOE-0TET

Re: Cascade Autovon Company/dba PTI Communications Inc.

12727 412th Avenue SE, North Bend, WA

Monitoring Wells Yearly Ground Water Sampling Event

Mr. Hickey:

On February 10, 1994, Cascade Autovon Company had Roy Jensen and
Associates, a Consulting Environmental Geologists and
Hydrogeologists company, perform the sampling of ground water from

our three (3) monitoring wells located at

12727 412th Ave. SE,

North Bend, Washington. Roy Jensen had the samples analyzed by
Sound Analytical Service Inc. for petroleum hydrocarbons.

The methods used and the test performed are addressed on the
attached report from Roy Jensen and Associlates.

The test results were that fuel hydrocarbons, gascline and BTEX
were not detected in any of the ground water samples,.

Please add this information to your Cascade Autovon Company/dba PTI
Communications Inc. fuel tank replacement file.

If you have any questions on this matter please call.

Sincerely,

Lb PA

John Reeves

Switch Services Administrator
Cascade Autovon Company

dba PTI Communications Inc.



